which the emergence of cardless Automated Teller Machine services affects customer satisfaction; 
and investigate the effect of phygital banking on customer satisfaction in Ilorin metropolis. The study 
employed survey research design and the population consist of bank customers residing in Ilorin 
metropolis only in which three hundred and eighty four (384) customers were drawn as sample 
through convenience sampling technique. Descriptive and Partial Least Square Structural Equation 
Model (PLS-SEM) estimation techniques were employed in the analysis of data collected from 
structured questionnaire distributed to elicit information in order to address the specific objectives.

[...]

The study was designed to investigate the impact of banking service innovation on customer 

satisfaction within Ilorin metropolis. Therefore, the population of the study comprises 

customers of Seventeen (17) DMBs residing in Ilorin metropolis only.  

3.3 Sample Size and Sampling Technique 

In this study, three hundred and eighty four (384) customers of DMBs residing in Ilorin 

metropolis were given questionnaires. They are selected from seventeen branches of DMBs 

in Ilorin metropolis to constitute sample size for this study. For unknown population size or 

a very large population size, the sample size could be determined using the formula given

[...]

Occupation Student 179 50.6 

Trading/ Entrepreneurship 134 37.8 

Civil/Private/Corporate 

works 
27 7.6 

Artisan 13 3.7 

Others 1 0.3 

Total 354 100.0 

Source: Author’s Computation, (2021)    

The results shown in the table 4.2 above revealed that males accounted for one hundred and 

thirty six (136) respondents, while females accounted for two hundred and eighteen (218). 

Also table 4.2 shows that most of the customers are in their youthful ages as 71.2 percent of 

the respondents are between the ages of 21 and 30, 19.2% are between the ages of 31 and 

40 and 1.1% are 60 and above. These show that people between the age range of 21 and 30